to, among other things, the completion of the Acquisition. Unless otherwise defined herein,
terms used in this announcement shall have the same meaning as those defined in the
Circular.

The Board is pleased to announce that all the Subscription Conditions have been fulfilled on
30 June 2015 and following the completion of the Acquisition on 8 July 2015, the
Subscription Completion took place on 15 July 2015 in accordance with the terms of the
Subscription Agreement and 63,953,488 new Shares in aggregate have been issued to the
Vendors at the Subscription Price of HK$2.15 per Subscription Share.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the
allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares pursuant to the Subscription Completion is as
follows (assuming there being no other change in the share capital of the Company):

Immediately before
the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares
under the Subscription

Completion

Immediately after
the allotment and issue of
the Subscription Shares
under the Subscription

Completion
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Substantial Shareholder
Mr. Cheng Nga Ming

Vincent (Note 1) 174,500,000 14.49 174,500,000 13.76

(A) Sub-total of Substantial
Shareholder 174,500,000 14.49 174,500,000 13.76

Directors
Dr. Cao Guoqi (Note 2) 56,930,000 4.73 56,930,000 4.49
Mr. Zhang Huaqiao 5,310,000 0.44 5,310,000 0.42

(B) Sub-total of Directors 62,240,000 5.17 62,240,000 4.91

Public Shareholders
Mr. Zhang Junzhen – – 18,987,791 1.50
Mr. Ru Tianshu – – 18,322,674 1.44
Mr. Shan Wei Dong – – 1,330,233 0.10
Mr. Li Dong Hai – – 12,656,395 1.00
Mr. Fan Peng Kun – – 12,656,395 1.00
Other public shareholders 967,735,671 80.34 967,735,671 76.29

(C) Sub-total of Public
Shareholders 967,735,671 80.34 1,031,689,159 81.33

Total (A) + (B) + (C) 1,204,475,671 100.00 1,268,429,159 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. 174,500,000 Shares were held by Tian Li Holdings Limited (“Tian Li”) which in turn is owned as to 70%
and 30% by Mr. Cheng Nga Ming, Vincent (“Mr. Cheng”) and Ms. Cheng Nga Yee (“Ms. Cheng”)
respectively. Ms. Cheng is the sister of Mr. Cheng. As Mr. Cheng is the controlling shareholder of Tian Li,
he is deemed to be interested in the 174,500,000 Shares held by Tian Li under the SFO.

2. Of 56,930,000 Shares, 55,560,000 Shares were held by Probest Limited (“Probest”) which in turn is
wholly-owned by Dr. Cao Guoqi (“Dr. Cao”), an executive Director. As Dr. Cao is the sole shareholder of